

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

KELLY A. AYOTTE, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, COLORADO,
DELAWARE, FLORIDA, IDAHO, KANSAS, MICHIGAN,
MISSISSIPPI, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, UTAH, VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

R. TED CRUZ
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

BARRY R. MCBEE
First Assistant Attorney
General

JOEL L. THOLLANDER
Assistant Solicitor General

EDWARD D. BURBACH
Deputy Attorney General
for Litigation

P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1700

Counsel for Amici Curiae
[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

TROY KING
Attorney General of Alabama

MIKE BEEBE
Attorney General of Arkansas

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General of Colorado

M. JANE BRADY
Attorney General of Delaware

CHARLES J. CHRIST, JR.
Attorney General of Florida

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho

PHILL KLINE
Attorney General of Kansas

MICHAEL A. COX
Attorney General of Michigan

JIM HOOD
Attorney General of Mississippi

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General of North Dakota

JIM PETRO
Attorney General of Ohio

THOMAS W. CORBETT, JR.
Attorney General of Pennsylvania

LAWRENCE E. LONG
Attorney General of South Dakota

PAUL G. SUMMERS
Attorney General of Tennessee

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General of Utah

JUDITH WILLIAMS JAGDMANN
Attorney General of Virginia

PATRICK J. CRANK
Attorney General of Wyoming

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iv

Interest of *Amici Curiae* 1

Summary of the Argument 3

Argument 5

 I. Facial Challenges To State Statutes Regulating Abortion-Related Conduct Should Be Subject to *Salerno*'s "No Set of Circumstances" Rule. 5

 A. The *Salerno* Rule Has Long Been a Fixture of the Court's Jurisprudence. 5

 B. The "Large Fraction" Test Has Not Commanded a Majority of the Court. 7

 C. The Court Has Applied the *Salerno* Rule in Facial Challenges to Abortion-Related Regulations. 9

 D. State Laws Regulating Abortion-Related Conduct Are Entitled to the Same Deference Accorded to State Laws Regulating Other Potentially Protected Conduct. 12

E.	The Court Has Properly Limited “Overbreadth” Analysis to Speech-Related Claims Under the First Amendment.	15
II.	New Hampshire’s Parental-Notification Statute is Not Facially Invalid.	16
A.	New Hampshire’s Notification Statute Is Not an Obstacle to Choice: It Provides Aid to Minors Facing a Difficult Choice.	18
B.	The Court Upheld a Substantially Similar Notification Statute in <i>Hodgson</i>	19
C.	<i>Stenberg</i> Does Not Require a Different Result.	22
D.	The Statute’s Judicial-Bypass Provision Ensures That No Minor’s Life or Health Will Be Endangered by the Notification Requirements.	23
1.	The judicial-bypass provision remedies the court of appeals’s hypothetical health-related concerns.	24
2.	The judicial-bypass provision remedies the court of appeals’s hypothetical concerns related to the “death exception.”	25
	Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 143 (1995)	6
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	19, 24
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	3, 6, 13-15
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	7
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	26
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	14, 15
<i>Greenville Women's Clinic v. Bryant</i> , 222 F.3d 157 (CA4 2000)	14
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981)	17, 22
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	2, 4, 17-21, 23, 24
<i>Lambert v. Wicklund</i> , 520 U.S. 292 (1997)	17

<i>Manning v. Hunt</i> , 119 F.3d 254 (CA4 1997)	9
<i>Members of the City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	5
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	6
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	3, 6, 12, 13, 15, 17, 26
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of N. New England v. Heed</i> , 390 F.3d 53 (CA1 2004)	7-11, 17, 20, 22, 24-26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	7, 8, 14, 16, 19
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	6
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	16
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	3, 6, 10, 12
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	15

<i>Sec’y of State of Maryland v. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	5, 13
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	6
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	11, 15
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	i, 1, 3, 5, 8, 15
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	6
<i>Watson v. Buck</i> , 313 U.S. 387 (1941)	6
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	6, 9, 11
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	3, 6, 13, 14, 16
 Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. art. III, §2	12, 14
ALA. CODE §26-21-3	1, 18
ALASKA STAT. §18-16-060	1, 18

ARIZ. REV. STAT. §36-2152	1, 18
ARK. CODE ANN. §20-16-804	20
ARK. CODE ANN. §20-16-805	1, 19
ARK. CODE ANN. §20-16-805(1)	20
CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §123450	1, 18
COLO. REV. STAT. §12-37.5-104	1, 19
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 24, §1783	1, 19
FLA. STAT. ANN. §390.01114	1, 19
GA. CODE ANN. §15-11-112	1, 19
IDAHO CODE §18-609A	1, 18
750 ILL. COMP. STAT. 70/15	1, 19
IND. CODE §16-34-2-4	1, 18
IOWA CODE §135L.3	1, 19
KAN. STAT. ANN. §65-6705	1, 19
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. §311.732	1, 18
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. §40:1299.35.5	1, 18
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 22, §1597-A	1, 18, 20

MD. CODE ANN., HEALTH GEN. §20-103	1, 2, 19
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 112, §12S	1, 18
MICH. COMP. LAWS §722.903	1, 18
MINN. STAT. §144.343	1, 19
MINN. STAT. §144.343(4)	20
MINN. STAT. §144.343(6)	20
MISS. CODE ANN. §41-41-53	1, 18
MO. REV. STAT. §188.028	1, 18, 20
MONT. CODE ANN. §50-20-204	1, 19
NEB. REV. STAT. §71-6902	1, 19
NEV. REV. STAT. §442.255	1, 19
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. §§132:24 to :28	11, 18, 21, 23
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. §132:25	1, 17, 19
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. §132:26(I)(a)	17, 20, 26
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. §132:26(I)(b)	26, 27
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. §132:26(II)	23
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. §132:26(II)(b)	25

N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. §132:26(II)(b)-(c)	5, 24
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. §132:26(II)(c)	27
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. §132:27	26
N.J. STAT. ANN. §9:17A-1.4	1, 19
N.M. STAT. ANN. §30-5-2	22
N.C. GEN. STAT. §90-21.7	1, 18
N.D. CENT. CODE §14-02.1-03	1
N.D. CENT. CODE §14-02.1-03.1	1, 18
N.D. CENT. CODE §14-02.1-03.1(12)	20
N.D. CENT. CODE §14-02.1-03.1(2)	20
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. §2919.121	1, 18
OKLA. STAT. tit. 63, §1-740.2	1, 19
18 PA. CONS. STAT. §3206	1, 18
R.I. GEN. LAWS §23-4.7-6	1, 18
S.C. CODE ANN. §44-41-31	1, 18
S.C. CODE ANN. §44-41-50(b)	22
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS §34-23A-7	1, 19

TENN. CODE ANN. §37-10-303 1, 18

TEX. FAM. CODE §33.002 1

TEX. OCC. CODE §164.052(a)(18) 1, 18

UTAH CODE ANN. §76-7-304 1, 2, 19

VA. CODE ANN. §16.1-241 1, 18

W. VA. CODE §16-2F-3 1, 19

WIS. STAT. §48.375 1, 18

WYO. STAT. ANN. §35-6-105 22

WYO. STAT. ANN. §35-6-118 1, 18, 20

WYO. STAT. ANN. §35-6-118(c) 20

Other Authorities

Michael C. Dorf, *Facial Challenges to State and
Federal Statutes*, 46 STAN. L. REV. 235 (1994) 16
